

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-3501-JGK-SDA

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS II, III, IV, VIII, XII, AND XIV
OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

James M. Gross
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
jgross@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin (*pro hac vice*)
Counsel of Record
William D. Coglianesse (*pro hac vice*)
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com
wcoglianesse@jonesday.com

Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Background	3
Standard of Review	4
Argument	5
I. The Court Should Dismiss All Claims Against the Campaign Because the Imposition of Liability Would Violate the First Amendment.....	6
II. The DNC Fails to State RICO Claims Against the Campaign.	10
A. The DNC has not alleged a valid enterprise.	11
1. The DNC fails to allege a common purpose.....	12
2. The DNC fails to allege an unlawful common purpose.....	17
3. The DNC fails to allege relationships amongst the purported association-in-fact enterprise members.....	18
4. The DNC fails to allege an enterprise with the required longevity.....	21
5. The DNC fails to allege an enterprise that is separate from the purported pattern of racketeering activity.....	21
B. The DNC has not alleged that the Campaign conducted or participated in the conduct of the alleged association-in-fact enterprise.....	22
C. The DNC has not alleged that the Campaign committed any predicate acts, let alone a pattern of racketeering activity.....	24
D. The DNC has not alleged any cognizable injury that was proximately caused by the alleged RICO violations.....	27
E. The DNC’s tagalong RICO-conspiracy claim also fails.....	31
III. The DNC Fails to State a Wiretap Act Claim Against the Campaign.....	32
A. The DNC fails to allege that there was an interception or that the Campaign knew or had to reason to know of an interception.....	32
B. The DNC fails to allege that the Campaign “used” intercepted communications.....	35
IV. The DNC Fails to State State-Law Claims Against the Campaign.....	37
A. The Court should decline to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over the state-law claims.....	37
B. The DNC fails to state a trade-secrets claim against the Campaign.....	39
C. The DNC fails to state a claim against the Campaign for conspiracy to commit trespass to chattels.....	42
D. The DNC fails to state a Virginia Computer Crimes Act claim against the Campaign.....	43
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4 K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 32
<i>Aerowest GmbH v. Freitag</i> , 2016 WL 3636619 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2016)	22
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	24
<i>Agric. Water v. Occidental Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>Alexander Interactive, Inc. v. Leisure Pro Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4651942 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2014).....	39
<i>Alliance Tech. Grp., LLC v. Achieve 1 LLC</i> , 2013 WL 143500 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2013)	38
<i>America Online, Inc. v. IMS</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 1998)	38
<i>America Online, Inc. v. LCGM, Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D. Va. 1998)	42
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	27, 29
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	32, 34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	7, 8, 35
<i>Bastable v. Muslu</i> , 2008 WL 7339887 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 8, 2009).....	44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 34, 39
<i>Boccardi Capital Sys. v. D.E. Shaw Laminar Portfolios, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 362118 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2009)	40

Boehner v. McDermott,
484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7, 35, 36

BondPro Cop. v. Siemens Power Generation,
463 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 41

Boyle v. United States,
556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... 12, 18, 19, 21

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) 17

CAIR Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz,
82 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D.D.C. 2015) 40

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 10

Cannon v. Douglas Elliman, LLC,
2007 WL 4358456 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007)..... 20

Casio Computer Co. v. Sayo,
2000 WL 1877516 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2000) 31

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 25, 26, 37, 44

Cherrie v. Va. Health Servs., Inc.,
787 S.E.2d 855 (Va. 2016) 43, 44

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 10, 36

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.,
541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008) 23, 24

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 1

Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.,
187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) 31

Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
576 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 23

D. Penguin Bros. v. City Nat. Bank,
587 F. App'x 663 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001) 25, 27, 28

Eagle One Roofing Contractors, Inc. v. Acquafredda,
 2018 WL 1701939 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018).....27

Econ. Research Servs. v. Resolution Econ., LLC,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....42

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12, 17

First Nat’l Bank v. Holland,
 39 S.E. 126 (Va. 1901).....42

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....8, 9

Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003).....33

Gelber v. Glock,
 800 S.E.2d 800 (Va. 2017) 42, 43

Goldfine v. Sichenzia,
 118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....25

Green v. New Vision Int’l, Inc.,
 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998).....23

Grimes v. Fremont Gen. Corp.,
 785 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,
 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....10

Gross v. Waywell,
 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....30

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....24, 26, 27

Hechler Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 337 S.E. 2d 744 (Va. 1985)43

Herold v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 2018 WL 1950641 (E.D. Va. April 25, 2018).....44

Kerik v. Tacopina,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....10

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....26

<i>Kolari v. N.Y.-Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006)	38, 39
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1352093 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2018)	44
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Luis v. Zang</i> , 833 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	17
<i>Michalowski v. Rutherford</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 775 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	26
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	17
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23,
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8
<i>Nat'l Grp. for Commc'ns & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13, 31
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	10
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	33
<i>Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Tr.</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998)	25

Rosner v. Bank of China,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 17, 18

Roth v. Jennings,
 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) 4

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 20

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 41

Salinas v. United States,
 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 31

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 30

Shaw v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
 220 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 13

Snyder v. Fantasy Interactive, Inc.,
 2012 WL 569185 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012) 33

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 8, 9

Snyder v. Phelps,
 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Spinale v. United States,
 2004 WL 50873 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2004)..... 25

Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency,
 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008) 4, 26, 27

State Analysis, Inc. v. Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n,
 621 F. Supp. 2d 309 (E.D. Va. 2009) 42

Stein v. World-Wide Plumbing Supply Inc.,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 22

Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 33

Tarantos v. Fox News Network, LLC,
 2018 WL 2731268 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2018) 33

Town of Mamakating v. Lamm,
 2015 WL 5311265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015) 19

Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti,
869 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)25

United Mine Workers v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966).....37

United States v. Steiger,
318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)33

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 11, 12, 21

Westchester Cty. Indep. Party v. Astorino,
137 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....27, 28, 30, 31

Wood v. Incorporated Vill. of Patchogue,
311 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961 11, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 10, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 11, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....33

18 U.S.C. § 2511..... 32, 33, 34, 35, 37

18 U.S.C. § 2701.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....38

47 U.S.C. § 230.....26

52 U.S.C. § 30101.....40

D.C. Code § 36-401 39, 40, 41

Va. Code § 18.2-152.2–4.....43

Va. Code § 18.2-152.3–4.....45

Va. Code § 18.2-152.1244

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, *intercept*33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217, Comment (e).....42
